DEC 0 3 2004 U Form PT 5-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Nec 20651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

12-10-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

102898507..... To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SSL International Yamin QIN Internal Address: Street Address: 205 Science Park Execution Date(s) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Milton Road 3. Nature of conveyance: Cambridge CB4 0GZ Assignment Merger **Security Agreement** Change of Name State: Government Interest Assignment Country:___ Zip: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Patents Act 1977 (Applicable United Kingdom Patent law describing an Other employers rights to an employees' invention) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/415,520 filed July 18, 2003 Yes X No Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name:_Mark C. Comtois 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Internal Address: DUANE MORRIS LLP Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 700 Enclosed Street Address: None required (government interest not affecting title) City: Washington 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _ Zip: 20006 State:_D.C. Expiration Date _ 202.776.7800 b. Deposit Account Number _04-1679 Phone Number: 202.776.7801 Fax Number: Authorized User Name **Email Address:** December 3, 2004 9. Signature: Date Signature Total number of pages including cover Mark C. Comtois, Registration No. 46,285 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450



Attorney Docket No. WIL01 001

102806460 PATENT CONVEYANCE RECORDATION COVER SHEET

5-21-04

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party (123): (*) Yimin Qin	Name and address of receiving party(ies): SSL International 205 Science Park Milton Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No X	City: Cambridge CB4 OGZ Country: United Kingdom Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No X
Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Execution Date: X Other: Applicable United Kingdom Patent law describing an employers rights to an employees' invention. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/415,520 B. Patent No.(s) and Filing Date(s) July 18, 2003	
Additional numbers attached? If this document is being filed togeth execution date of the application is:	YesNo _X er with a new application, the
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: COOPER 00000257 10415520 40.00 UP Name: Mark C. Combois Address: DUANE MORRIS LLP 1667 K Street, N.W., Suite 700	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge payment of any additional fees associated with this communication or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 04-1679. A duplicate of this sheet is enclosed. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) \$40.00
Washington, DC 20006	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account

FC:8021

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

2

WSH\112967.1

PART I

- the old proprietor or proprietors or the licensee shall, on making a request to the new proprietor or proprietors within the prescribed period, be entitled to be granted a licence (but not an exclusive licence) to continue working or, as the case may be, to work the invention, so far as it is the subject of the new application.
- (4) Any such licence shall be granted for a reasonable period and on reasonable terms.
- (5) The new proprietor or proprietors of the patent or any person claiming that he is entitled to be granted any such licence may refer to the comptroller the question whether that person is so entitled and whether any such period is or terms are reasonable, and the comptroller shall determine the question and may, if he considers it appropriate, order the grant of such a licence.

Employees' inventions

Right to employees' inventions.

- 39.—(1) Notwithstanding anything in any rule of law, an invention made by an employee shall, as between him and his employer, be taken to belong to his employer for the purposes of this Act and all other purposes if—
 - (a) it was made in the course of the normal duties of the employee or in the course of duties falling outside his normal duties, but specifically assigned to him, and the circumstances in either case were such that an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of his duties; or
 - (b) the invention was made in the course of the duties of the employee and, at the time of making the invention, because of the nature of his duties and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of his duties he had a special obligation to further the interests of the employer's undertaking.
- (2) Any other invention made by an employee shall, as between him and his employer, be taken for those purposes to belong to the employee.

Compensation of employees for certain inventions.

40.—(1) Where it appears to the court or the comptroller on an application made by an employee within the prescribed period that the employee has made an invention belonging to the employer for which a patent has been granted, that the patent is (having regard among other things to the size and nature of the employer's undertaking) of outstanding benefit to the employer and that by reason of those facts it is just that the employee should be awarded compensation to be paid by the employer, the court or the comptroller may award him such compensation of an amount determined under section 41 below.

WIL01 001

In re the Application of: Yimin Qin and Melanie Rachel Groocock

Serial No.: 10/415,520 Art Unit: 3761 Filed: April 30, 2003 Examiner: TBD

Title: POLYSACCHARIDE FIBRES

RECORDED: 05/21/2004

Papers enclosed: Two Transmittals, a Letter and Three (3) Assignments

concurrently filed herewith for the above-identified application.

RECEIVED IN THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MAY 2 1 2084

MADEM